
 

                       
 
 

Bronte Archers Spring Weekend Tournament 
Incorporating the Julia Breese Memorial Shoot 

 

Sunday 30th April and Monday 1st May 2023 
 

 

Awards & Final Results 
Lord Patron  Will Coates 
 
Judge in Charge Sarah Dickinson 
Director of Shooting John Fell 
Judge   Lynne Nicholson 
   Ken Milner 
   Ian Helliwell 

 
Rounds Shot  York, Hereford, Bristol (I-V) 
Status    National Record & Rose Award Status 

 
Weather Sunday  Rain and moderate wind 

Monday Overcast occasionally sunny, cool, 
moderate wind 

 
Tournament Organiser John Fell,  

17 Millbank View, Pudsey, LS28 9NN 
 

Venue  Rawdon Meadows, Harrogate Road, Bradford 

 

 



Awards 
   Score Hits Golds 

 

Lady Recurve - Double Hereford 

1 Mollie Bower 
Valley Bowmen of 
Huddersfield  2122 286 124 

2 Bridget Evans The Clout Collective 1988 286 97 
3 Abby Thornton Whitburn Archers 1909 287 83 

      
Lady Compound - Double Hereford 
1 Danielle Dixon Cleadon Archers 2454 288 223 
2 Marina Rose Barnsley Archery Club 2450 288 219 
3 Susan Thompson Corus Deeside AC 2329 287 183 

      
Lady Longbow - Double Hereford 
1 Carrie Mortimore AGB 1260 247 32 
2 Shaz Maris Assheton Bowmen 242 62 4 

      
Lady Barebow - Double Hereford 

1 Grace Helliwell 
Harthill Company of 
Archers 924 220 16 

2 Caron Kolowiecki South Leeds Archers 472 117 5 
3 Geraldine Schofield South Leeds Archers 460 122 3 

      
Gent Recurve - Double York 
1 Johny Smart Thirsk Bowmen 2094 288 117 
2 Curtis Tatner The Clout Collective 2089 287 113 
3 Roger Smart Thirsk Bowmen 1855 286 71 

      
Gent Compound - Double York 
1 Chris Noble South Leeds Archers 2423 287 217 
2 Simon Sykes Cleadon Archers 2422 288 211 
3 Gordon Addison Thirsk Bowmen 2076 288 129 

      
Gent Longbow - Double York 
1 Angus Reynolds Derwent Bowmen 871 193 12 
2 Patrick Revell All Abilities Archery 758 166 18 
3 Ian Fleming Assheton Bowmen 668 162 8 

      
Gent Barebow - Double York 
1 Kevin Schofield South Leeds Archers 646 162 6 

      
50+ Lady Recurve - Double Bristol 2 

1 

Melanie-Lee 
Bebbington-
Trengove 

Bowmen of Pendle and 
Salmesbury 2322 288 175 

      
50+ Lady Compound - Double Bristol 2 

1 Ann Elliott 
Bowmen of Pendle and 
Salmesbury 2550 288 267 

      
50+ Lady Barebow - Double Bristol 2 
1 AManda Driffield Panda Bowmen 1778 288 61 

      



50+ Gent Recurve - Double Hereford 
1 Paul Heaps Scorton Archers 2016 288 94 
2 Andy Knight St George's 1753 285 58 
3 Ian Eastwood South Leeds Archers 1592 276 47 

      
50+ Gent Compound - Double Hereford 
1 Malcolm Dukes Thirsk Bowmen 2342 288 180 

      
50+ Gent Longbow - Double Hereford 
1 Andy Mortimore AGB 916 211 21 

      
50+ Gent Barebow - Double Hereford 
1 Terry Finnegan Assheton Bowmen 948 199 19 

      
Under 14 Lady Recurve - Double Bristol 4 
1 Eleanor Thornton Whitburn Archers 1993 288 95 
2 Isabella Arrand Selby Archers 1705 270 51 
3 Alice Lawson Thirsk Bowmen 1489 267 37 

      
Under 14 Gent Compound - Double Bristol 4 
1 Bert Smart Thirsk Bowmen 2456 276 225 

      
Under 15 Lady Compound - Double Bristol 3 
1 Holly Hopkinson Barnsley Archery 2528 288 256 

      
50+ Gent Recurve - Double Bristol 2 
1 Nick Lock Panda Bowmen 1829 281 76 
      
Under 16 Gent Barebow - Double Bristol 2 

1 Euan O'Connor 
Valley Bowmen of 
Huddersfield  1477 267 42 

      
Under 18 Lady Barebow - Double Bristol 2 

1 Evie Finnegan 
Bowmen of Pendle and 
Salmesbury 1979 287 89 

      
Under 12 Gent Recurve - Double Bristol 5 
1 Henry Lawson Thirsk Bowmen 1846 280 82 

      
Under 12 Lady Barebow - Double Bristol 5 
1 Emma James Thirsk Bowmen 2040 286 115 
      

 

Team Recurve     
To include 2 out of 3 of Gent, Lady and Junior)    

 Johnny Smart Thirsk Bowmen 2094 268 117 

 Roger Smart Thirsk Bowmen 1855 286 71 

 Henry Lawson Thirsk Bowmen 1846 280 82 

  Total 5795 834 270 
      
      
      
      



Team Compound     
To include 2 out of 3 of Gent, Lady and Junior)    

 Bert Smart Thirsk Bowmen 2456 276 225 

 Gordon Addison Thirsk Bowmen 2076 280 209 

 Malcolm Dukes Thirsk Bowmen 2342 288 180 

  Total 6874 844 614 
Jack and Jill  Recurve     

 Bridget Evans The Clout Collective 1988 286 97 

 Curtis Tatner The Clout Collective 2089 287 113 
  Total 4077 315 210 

      
Jack and Jill  Compound     

 Danielle Dixon Cleadon Archers 2454 288 223 

 Simon Sykes Cleadon Archers 2422 288 211 
  Total 4876 376 434 

 

Other Awards Claimed  

White Rose Award  2 

Black Rose Award  1 

Blue Rose Award  4 

Red Rose Award  6 

Gold Rose Award  3 

Purple Rose Award  2 

Six/Three Gold Ends 2 

National Records  5 

 



 
 

RESULTS 
   Day 1  Day 2  Combined 

 Archer Club Score Hits Golds  Score Hits Golds  Score Hits Golds 
Woman Recurve - Double 
Hereford             
1 Shelley Hurst Bronte Archers 1094 142 75  1102 143 74  2196 285 149 

2 Mollie Bower Valley Bowmen of Huddersfield  1076 144 65  1046 142 59  2122 286 124 

3 Bridget Evans The Clout Collective 1000 144 48  988 142 49  1988 286 97 

4 Abby Thornton Whitburn Archers 910 144 35  999 143 48  1909 287 83 

 Rachael Saunders Archers of East Riding 1112 144 69  DNS    1112 144 69 

 Anna Urban South Leeds Archers 768 127 17  DNS    768 127 17 

              
Woman Compound - Double 
Hereford             
1 Gemma Breese Bronte Archers 1220 144 108  1234 144 116  2454 288 224 

2 Danielle Dixon Cleadon Archers 1226 144 109  1228 144 114  2454 288 223 

3 Marina Rose Barnsley Archery Club 1198 144 97  1252 144 122  2450 288 219 

4 Susan Thompson Corus Deeside AC 1180 144 99  1149 143 84  2329 287 183 

              
Woman Longbow - Double 
Hereford             
1 Carrie Mortimore AGB 600 126 10  660 121 22  1260 247 32 

 Shaz Maris Assheton Bowmen 242 62 4  DNS    242 62 4 

 Gaynor Moorhouse Assheton Bowmen 107 31 0  DNS    107 31 0 

              
Woman Barebow - Double 
Hereford             
1 Grace Helliwell Harthill Company of Archers 417 113 8  507 107 8  924 220 16 

2 Caron Kolowiecki South Leeds Archers 203 57 3  269 60 2  472 117 5 

3 Geraldine Schofield South Leeds Archers 212 56 2  248 66 1  460 122 3 

              
50+ Woman Recurve - Double 
Bristol 2             

1 
Melanie-Lee Bebbington-
Trengove 

Bowmen of Pendle and 
Salmesbury 1138 144 79  1184 144 96  2322 288 175 

 Rosemary Fell Bronte Archers 188 48 2  DNS    188 48 2 

              



50+ Woman Compound - 
Double Bristol 2             

1 Ann Elliott 
Bowmen of Pendle and 
Salmesbury 1272 144 132  1278 144 135  2550 288 267 

              
50+ Woman Barebow - Double 
Bristol 2             
1 Amanda Driffield Panda Bowmen 898 144 28  880 144 33  1778 288 61 

              
Man Recurve - Double York             
1 Johny Smart Thirsk Bowmen 1052 144 62  1042 144 55  2094 288 117 

2 Curtis Tatner The Clout Collective 1046 144 53  1043 143 60  2089 287 113 

3 Matthew David Bronte Archers 989 143 37  965 143 46  1954 286 83 

4 Roger Smart Thirsk Bowmen 947 142 34  908 144 37  1855 286 71 

5 Jacek Czech Aire Valley Archers 841 135 30  910 142 31  1751 277 61 

6 Peter Bargewell Selby Archers 859 141 27  754 137 24  1613 278 51 

7 Alex Rice Rochdale Company of Archers 754 134 24  847 137 27  1601 271 51 

8 Matthew Beville Bronte Archers 417 Ret 9 doz  614 121 18  1031 121 18 

 Matt Wilkins Bowmen of Adel 870 140 25  DNS    870 140 25 

 Mark Kiraly Thirsk Bowmen DNS    DNS       

 David Hunter Assheton Bowmen DNS    DNS       

              
Man Compound - Double York             
1 Chris Noble South Leeds Archers 1239 143 119  1184 144 98  2423 287 217 

2 Simon Sykes Cleadon Archers 1226 144 112  1196 144 99  2422 288 211 

3 Neil Crickmore Bronte Archers 1220 144 108  1200 144 101  2420 288 209 

4 Tim Hewer Bronte Archers 1093 143 65  1081 141 68  2174 284 133 

5 Gordon Addison Thirsk Bowmen 1064 144 72  1012 144 57  2076 288 129 

 Tyler Hale South Leeds Archers 1135 143 84  DNS    1135 143 84 

 Julian Smith Bowmen of Adel 1053 141 63  DNS    1053 141 63 

 Dave Matthews Cheltenham Archers DNS    DNS       

              
Man Longbow - Double York             
1 Angus Reynolds Derwent Bowmen 403 95 6  468 98 6  871 193 12 

2 Patrick Revell All Abilities Archery 387 81 8  371 85 10  758 166 18 

3 Ian Fleming Assheton Bowmen 371 87 4  297 75 4  668 162 8 

4 Steve Watts Stalybridge Archery Club 283 72 3  261 69 7  544 141 10 

5 Derek Perkins Gwynedd 193 51 1  245 63 5  438 114 6 



6 David Whitham White RoseArchers 183 49 2  26 8 0  209 57 2 

7 Stephen Collinson AGB 65 21 0  141 39 1  206 60 1 

 Hamish Freemen Assheton Bowmen 468 102 14  DNS    468 102 14 

              
Man Barebow - Double York             
1 Kevin Schofield South Leeds Archers 311 77 3  335 85 3  646 162 6 

 Richard Allan York Archers Society DNS    607 121 12  607 121 12 

              
50+ Man Recurve - Double 
Hereford             
1 Paul Heaps Scorton Archers 1006 144 38  1010 144 56  2016 288 94 

2 Andy Knight St George's 861 143 26  892 142 32  1753 285 58 

3 Ian Eastwood South Leeds Archers 800 138 26  792 138 21  1592 276 47 

 Malcolm Edwards  858 138 35  DNS    858 138 35 

              
50+ Man Compound - Double 
Hereford             
1 Malcolm Dukes Thirsk Bowmen 1156 144 85  1186 144 95  2342 288 180 

              
50+ Man Longbow - Double 
Hereford             
1 Andy Mortimore AGB 402 94 6  514 117 15  916 211 21 

              
50+ Man Barebow - Double 
Hereford             
1 Terry Finnegan Assheton Bowmen 359 75 4  589 124 15  948 199 19 

 Alan Driffield Panda Bowmen DNS    848 140 31  848 140 31 

 Andrew Colbourne Tynedale Archers DNS    720 126 23  720 126 23 

              
Under 14 Woman Recurve - 
Double Bristol 4             
1 Eleanor Thornton Whitburn Archers 963 144 40  1030 144 55  1993 288 95 

2 Isabella Arrand Selby Archers 814 127 23  891 143 28  1705 270 51 

3 Alice Lawson Thirsk Bowmen 745 133 23  744 134 14  1489 267 37 

              
Under 14 Man Compound - 
Double Bristol 4             
1 Bert Smart Thirsk Bowmen 1204 132 102  1252 144 123  2456 276 225 

               
Under 15 Woman Compound - Double Bristol 3            



1 Holly Hopkinson Barnsley Archery 1266 144 129  1262 144 127  2528 288 256 

              
Man Recurve - Double Bristol 2             

 Russell Hodgkinson South Leeds Archers DNS    923 143 32  923 143 32 

              
50+ Man Recurve - Double 
Bristol 2             
1 Nick Lock Panda Bowmen 864 138 36  965 143 40  1829 281 76 

              
Under 16 Man Barebow - 
Double Bristol 2             
1 Euan O'Connor Valley Bowmen of Huddersfield  776 132 24  701 135 18  1477 267 42 

              
Under 18 Woman Barebow - Double Bristol 2            

1 Evie Finnegan 
Bowmen of Pendle and 
Salmesbury 973 143 45  1006 144 44  1979 287 89 

              
Under 12 Man Recurve - 
Double Bristol 5             
1 Henry Lawson Thirsk Bowmen 937 139 47  909 141 35  1846 280 82 

              
Under 12 Woman Barebow - Double Bristol 5            
1 Emma James Thirsk Bowmen 968 142 44  1072 144 71  2040 286 115 

 

 


